in accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and H .

e a0 NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

152 of the Insalvency : :
Act 985, winding up

<L

& ]

w

i

=

a *AGXCM4S8*

z s 10/01/2018 #32

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

conpars s [0 [6 [ [0 |6 6 [3]4

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Harjen Limited

boid black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) l Rob
Surname I Sadler
E Liquidator's address
Building name/numberl Fourth Floor
Street | Toronto Square
Post town ’ Toronto Street
County/Region ‘ L eeds
Postcode ITEJT’iI?m,—J?,i
Country l
u Liquidator's name @
Ful forename(s) Nicholas Edward oS::?I:ilsig;ciﬁgrtmotL tell us about
Surname Reed another liguidator.
E Liquidator's address
Building name/number, Fourth Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Toronto Square another liquidator.
Post town |T0ronto Street
County/Region [ Leeds
Postcode rlgﬁlfl?wwr_
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 [16 T2lof1fe
ofe G0 fofolr]r -

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date .

Liguidator's signature

Signature iy "f/"\ !’/’\ //‘ /
x LU

Signature date EE ‘ ’Tb_' ’Q_E’T’?

04117 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B—P-resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Compantes House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Lantact name

Nicholas Edward Reed

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
. Toronto Square

Posi town

Toronto Street

County/Regron

teeds

e el 2P [

Counry

DX

Telephone

0113 244 0044

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

CJ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

= _
C Begbies Traynor

Harjen Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 October 2016 to 24 October 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to repert to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upeon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to
them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

I 0 I o s s

u

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Lliquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of Liquidators on 25 October 2013,

‘the Liguidators”, “we” Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
“our” and “us” Src];(t;are, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth
Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the

‘unsecured creditor” company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly
{Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

‘security” 0) In reiation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, tien
or other security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

)] In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or
moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien or
preference and any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number: 06606684
Company registered office: 4th Floor, Torento Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address: 155 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced; 25 QOctober 2013

Date of Liguidators’ appointment; 25 October 2013



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 October 2016
to 24 Qctober 2017.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any} to creditors?

As noted in our previous reports, prior to insolvency the Company operated the Wildcats bar and other
adult entertainment venues in Harrogate and Leeds. The Harrogate operation was sold to a third party,
while the operation at Leeds was transferred to a company that is connected through common directors
and ownership.

It remains unclear as to the quantum of any consideration received for the transfer of the Leeds
aperation in view of the limited records available, and our investigations are ongoing in this regard.
However, the company to which the business was transferred has since been wound up by the Court
and the likelihood of a recovery in the Cormpany’s Liguidation estate is uncertain at this time.

Creditors may recall that the Company acted as a conduit, through which funds passed in respect of a
mobile telephone airtime trade and that the income received by the Company would have been
considerable. The Liguidators' investigations continue in this regard.

The Liguidators continue to ascertain the purpose of various monetary transactions entered into by the
Company, specifically in respect of a number of property transactions.

While our investigations are ongoing we are unable 1o provide specific details as to do so may prejudice
potential realisations in the Liquidation.

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fimm’'s website - hitp://mww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detaits. Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail
to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit
(if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is
attached at Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an anaiysis of time
spent on the case since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken
in the period of the report only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our

appointment.

General casg administration and planning

It is necessary for us and our staff to carry out regular reviews of the case and how the case has been
administered. This is to ensure that the case is cost effective and is administered both properly and
efficiertly. This also allows us to formulate and amend strategy in reference to the ongoing matters in
the Liquidation.

't is our duty to maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and io
document our reasoning for any decisions made that may materiafly affect the case.



Compliance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best practice

In order to comply with our statutory duties, time has been spent preparing and circulating our
previous progress report dated 23 December 2016 to creditors and members.

We have also ensured that the case is adequately bonded, as is our statutory obligation, in order fo
protect the interests of members and creditors. The sum of £20 has been paid to Marsh Limited in this

respect.

Courts Advertising Limited has been paid the sum of £85 in respect of the notice of our appointment
entered into the London Gazette. Storage costs of £168 have been paid to Restore Ple in respect of
their storing of the Company's books and records.

Parking and Travel costs of £83, Subsistence costs of £48, Stationery costs of £6 and Mileage costs
of £36 have all been paid during the period covered by this report.

investigations & Realisation of assets

As noted above, the Liguidators are continuing to progress investigations into the Company's trading
history prior to the Liquidation.

During the period covered by this report, we have concluded a settlement with HM Land Registry
(*HMLR") in respect of the erroneous release of a charge, formerly registered against a property in
favour of the Company. We have received the sum of £84,313 in this respect.

Qur solicitors, Womble Bond Dickinson LLP (*WBD”), have provided legal advice in this respect and
have been paid the sum of £26,000 on account of fees incurred. WBD have also been paid the sum of
£165 on account of their disbursements.

During the period of this report, Bank Interest in the sum of £2 has accrued on the furnds held by the
Liquidators.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distibutions

We have dealt with creditor queries throughout the duration of the Liguidation. Time has also been
spent dealing with correspondence and providing further information on request.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure
and/or Decision Procedures. tax. litigation. pensions and fravel

We have dealt with the relevant tax matters of the Company during the period. Furthermore, time has
been charged in association with the litigation aspect of the HMRL matter noted above.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's
statement of affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as

Liquidators.

The final outcome for unsecured creditors remains uncertain an dis dependant upon the outcome of
our ongoing investigations.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Cur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 16 January 2015
by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidaters) and the varicus grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to
matters arising in the winding up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insoivency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 25 October 2016 to 24 October 2017 amount to £6,050 which
represents 29 hours at an average rate of £212 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix
2

a Time Costs Analysis for the periocd 25 October 2016 to 24 October 2017

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 24 QOctober 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration,
against total time costs of £85,734 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details
the time costs for the entire period for which we have administered the Liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following
our appointment only.

Disbursements

To 24 Qctober 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £445 against a total of £504
incurred.

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Qther amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

BTG Global Risk Paitners, which is a | 700.00
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
has provided professional assistance in

association with the Liguidators’ ongoeing
investigations.

TOTAL 700.00




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides. Alternatively, if you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A cumulative statement of expenses showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our
appointment appears at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As reported previously, the Company held no physical assets at the date of the liguidation. As such,
any realisations will be as a result of our ongoing investigations.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case adminisiration and planning

It will be necessary for us and our staff to carry out regular reviews of how the case has been
administered. Updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of our
ongoing investigations and also we will be required to document the reasons for any decisions that
materially affect the case on an ongoing basis.

Caompliance with the insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce annual progress reports fo provide regular
updates to the creditors of the progress made during the Liquidation. The next report will be for the
period 25 October 2017 to 24 October 2018, and will be issued within 2 months of the anniversary.

In addition, a final progress will have to be produced once the Liquidation has reached its conclusion.
This will provide creditors with an overview of the Liquidation, including alt realisations, costs and the
final outcome for creditors.

As has been done throughout the Liquidation, progress reports and the other statutory documentation
will be filed with the Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act and the statutory bond level will
be monitored on a receipt by receipt basis.

investigations & Asset Realisations

The Liguidators will continue to progress substantial investigations into the trading history of the
Company, as discussed above, and further realisations are wholly contingent on the same.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Should there be a dividend to creditors, the Insolvency Rules will require the Liquidater to adjudicate
on the claims before a distribution can be made. Once the adjudication of claims is finalised, the



correct dividend distribution procedure needs to be followed. Dealing with the correspondence and
claims submitted is time intensive and is necessary to keep creditors informed as matters progress.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax_litigation. pensions and travel

We will continue to address queries from creditors throughout the duration of the fiquidation, deal with
correspondence and provide further information on request.

In the event our investigations into the Company’s affairs and the conduct of third parties lead to
potential recoveries for the estate, we will advise creditors accordingly.

How much will this further work cost?

Given the nature of this case, and the ongoing investigations discussed above, it is difficult to accurately
predict the costs associated with the work that remains to be done. However, we anticipate costs in the
next 12 months may be in the region of £15,000.

Expenses

As noted above, it is difficult to predict future costs associated with this case as a resuit of the ongoing
investigations. Creditors wili be kept appraised of all costs incurred in the liquidation on an annual

basis.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty te enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds. In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors
and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial
Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

As set out in section four of this report, our investigations into the Company's trading history are
ongoing.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
including that creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information
about our remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress

report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve moenths time or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whichever is the sooner. /

P i/l
L Lt L/
N Reed
Joint Liquidator

Déted: 22 DecBmber 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 25 October 2016 to 24 October 2017

From 25/10/2016
To 24/10/2017

From 25/10/2013

To 24/10/2017

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deferred Consideration Settlement 84,313.30 84,313.30
Bank Interest Gross 2.42 2.57
Monies held on solicitor's client a/c NIL 515.00
B4,315.72 84 830.87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Subsistence 47.62 47.62
Specific Bond 20.00 20.00
Office Holders Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
Mileage Costs 36.00 36.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 700.00 700.00
Legal Fees 26,000.00 26,000.00
Stationery & Postage 582 5.82
Legal Disbursements 164.82 164.82
Storage Costs 167.64 167.64
Statutory Advertising 84 .60 169.20
Parking and Travel Costs 83.08 83.08
(42,309.58) (42,394.18)
 42,006.14 ~ 42,436.69
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 8,447 .15
Current Account 33,989.54
42,436.69

-

{

A ;

}

e

Ni¢k Reed

Joint Liguidator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 October 2016 to 24 October 2017; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2017.



CvL18G1P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration,

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QOFFIGE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Cafegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's inveice, All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

s« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of ail archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency ofiice holders in England & Wales

1pid 1



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement.

+ Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a naticnal firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the L.eeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admtinistrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o1

G0'B00'51 13 000P O UMELD £33} (T30 ]
5°LLZ oaeLl 0oLL eking 00SL1 [ 008 00°DLE oo o 00°56F 3 0pR1 Kunoy Al lony
05 6ro'e 00 H6L 00925 05 1E6 05268 DO'ErFD’L 06'550') ApRUB IS Ag 150D oL oL
092 LA §¥ Ga LS 'S iv opesl yris Aq sinoy ooy
ITTIC 00'0RE X} ro H4i] EL8 WIBNEW 104)0 0} [EIOL
10 GEF vir M i
o oLt oq e b B0 x|
Qo 19AR)) pue suoysuDEl,
‘uapebn)| '¥e) ‘'sBupsai
oooe 00 29 0 o upnpawh sloppiid o suoisiaap Sumsag]  sapnio [NV LR SR T T51
suolinq| ISP
pus '{#0skodwn Buipniou)
00'GLh 0929 &' [x+] AW BIOYRGIS & Yliak By |00y 19] |iqo)
LLigt i
3 N suolingusip
ansse B4 25 Lo L0 pUE 92uapUsds31105|
"{sooko|diua Buipn)our Suijeo
o [ILRLES s1e)pasa (e yimw Bupeag
00's BuIpEIL JO} [G0L
on o Gujprer)
CLaLl o%°1zZr re L o [} FI4S5E [O UDPEE|ReY Jo) N
o SIS AL Dl Lps U0 uonualay
Fl AL 0% Ldy i S ] 50 sLE pur v Ao
an o 1R g 5)05E8 jo uoy ooy
Sr'rey 04'619'7 L8 80 [ 4'q F'Ed isuopRBysRAUL IO [0
Sv PiET 05 6677 LG T4 60 v 5e SHONEBISHAL e wOg D suohoBnsaau|
seopaRd 110G pui $3)hy 1oy
(144 HE [ (M3 0 gt A2UAAIOR] BU) Yiim oaurydwes Jof [Bl0 L
Lo erL W i vy L0 te SHBY o ) mednu Ao
oo U A%
ALl % vEL ot Ll to 0 pur Burjueg aapovsd
1509 puUE soIRY “Joy Asuoajosul|
o WUy Y Y1 D2UeHd LI D)
Bupueg
£109L 08760’ zal (4] 't oL g€ Vo o' PUE UOPTB[UIUPY BERY) (RIAUEY 10) [HOL
95 0L o 2R vy €0 e 0 o Lo upnens v
Buuueyg pus
2651 a5 0Z0 L35 50 g0 51 a1 Bunmied oz usnensivupy asey essuag

L102Z/0L/FZ OL 9102/01/5¢ WOl SisAleuy S1S00 aw ] | TAD"L0ZVHOS - Uoiepinb AIBjunjoA SI0Npass - pajur usliey 6dIS




o0 |

000005 '3 DIEP 0} UnE ip $20 [Ty L
6L 6508 00 oLL Q050 00’5t 40°004 [T LE'DG) 000 00 S6E 13 0)ea Ajinoy ofeony
05'CEL'60 00 605 OO LBCE 05'S65Z1 05 268 00'054°L 0L IEPE 0555F'9 00'ESZ'PZ opeab o5 Aq 1500 duy (oo
oLee L& L'6E [N s 541 il e vis :opeid yoys Aq winoy (eyo)
¥O'LRT 00Abp'e ZT el 0 e N KO JO) (eio)
0 S6E 00 G5B [4 iz uonefine
0oL 00 v ra ko awy
00 597 [ SE SE o OARDL PUR SUO(SUA
SERADL oncBin| xe 'sBugoaw
9 LI 05925 5 a1 B¥h &n [ Duganjaus S10ppa1 0 SUGISISEp {908 | SIAN|IUL YHYM SIBHEW IHPG
suonng|isie
pue g
‘ozt D0ZEh LX) £0 £ SUIRD £104POIT |2 Yy Bulyeag 10) Moy
060 QNI SIORPHID
suol gk p|
0 022 Qo e LAl £n £a o puE BOUIPUOH 531K
‘(soadodwa BuipnEpuy) swiep
o painsug SIoPPID [T iR BUl RS0
00'0 BUIPgIL JO ERIOL
000 Bupry, Buppis|
WEND 00'tdZ'L 3] 3l ro LY oo oh SO )0 HO[RE|[ReY 10] [9Q)
Mo <4asse Aed iy 1S 0 usKuSY
19 6k 00FIT 15 51 va i ca o SIS ISSE U SSIUISAN “Aladoig
Q00 u li0 b3¢) SHISSE O UGS
9L'¥IT 00'180'P§ 0'422 ['X>4 g 80 il N ] [¥3 scr [SUDBLOAL) Jof (oL
8L vre OfF £60'y5 0z 20C 96 60 52 £ 0zE ser SUOPBIISOAIT PUR YOG suopehysan
‘ednbeid yueq puE sojny oy
£0'Coz 00'L80°r (X4 L3 n [¥3 aoob se ADURAKISU| B3 L)IA D2UR)IWOTY JOf (B0
50 481 0o gLy'z 62l L0 G0 ES ANrye ) ALES pU soda1 Aiopnielg
o 07 anen
05 ELL 00 5L 0z L1 L) Huipsiag pue fuyueg soparsd
3800 pUr $ANY ‘12 A2UdA|OSU|
05 £04 O0Epp'L % i a0 AL M DU We
Buuelg
S8°'9dL 09°CeL'sE ZELHE 'y Tz V6L $€ Ve (X LI i UOIBISHU| W PY #5N0 JRISISE JOF (101
o5 DEL 03 ELeeL LY 43 Lo L G¢ e 5z 10 a0 o o
12 06E noNTeS X4 Lk St RE [ Bruverd ssagy

£102/0L/¥2 O £102/01/5 Woid sisAleuy Sjsog stul] ; TAD' LOZYHOS - Uolepinbi] Algjunjop sioppald) - pair] usheH 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance

whom expense incurred incurred discharged {to be

£ £ discharged)
£
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Beghies Traynor Group

Storage Costs Restore Plc 33.60 | 25.20 8.40
Statutory Bordereau Marsh Limited 50.00 0.00 50.00
Legal Fees Womble Bond Dickinson 7.093.50 6,000.00 1,083.50
Legal Disbursements Womble Bond Dickinson 6.62 6.62 0.00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Legal Fees Womble Bond Dickinson 27,349.00 -
Legal Disbursements Womble Bond Dickinson 164.82
Agents / Valuers Fees BTG Global Risk Partners 700.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 169.20
Storage Restore Plc 176.04
Stationery and Postage Argos 582
Bordereau Marsh Limited 70.00
Travel and Parking Various 83.08
Subsistence Various 47.62
Mileage Various 36.00




